
 

  

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head, with Walden and Bishopdale,  
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale. 

 

THE  

UPPER WENSLEYDALE 

NEWSLETTER 

Issue 268 

September 2020 
 

Donation please: 
50p suggested  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden 
and Bishopdale,  

Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale. 

Stacey Moore 



 

2 

Guest Editorial 
 

As I stand in the empty space of the once 
vibrant Methodist Chapel in Bainbridge, I look 
up to the heavens - you can see them through 
the gaping, jagged holes in the roof - and recall 
the last time I was here. 

It was three years ago, to report on the final 
service to be held in the 180-year-old building. 
Geoff Phillips was preaching and there was a 
good, if slightly subdued, congregation. “If 
we’d had this number every Sunday it wouldn’t 
have had to close,” a loyal member tells me 
afterwards. But they didn’t, so it did, was the 
sad truth. 

Members whose families had worshipped 
there for generations would, said Geoff, “feel 
an aching sense of loss, grief and broken-
heartedness” at the closure. As had, no doubt, 
those former worshippers at six more chapels 
in the upper Dales whose closure in as many 
years had proved inevitable: Arkengarthdale, 
Aysgarth, Bellerby, Middleham, Ravensworth 
and Reeth. None could survive the cold winds 
of changing habits and patterns of worship 
blowing through the land. 

Now it’s Geoff himself, along with others 
who have put their time, effort and skills into 
plans to transform the redundant building into 
affordable homes for local people, who is 
feeling that sense of grief and loss - plus a rare 
dose of anger - as he contemplates those holes 
in the chapel roof: the plaster falling off, the 
joists and laths exposed, the tiles slipping, the 
rain hammering in. It is, he says, a tragedy. 
They’ve spent £50,000 stripping the building of 
asbestos, an operation which, though 
necessary, has left it vulnerable to water 
ingress and weather damage. 

“There is now a real risk that the Bainbridge 
project cannot proceed as intended,” says 
circuit superintendent Melanie Reed in a report. 
And the reason? While one arm of the 
Methodist Church made a contribution last year 
of £78,500 to the conversion project, and 
Methodist Insurance stumped up another 
£40,000 only two months ago, the 
headquarters' property division has refused to 
sign it off for fear that the “affordable housing” 
condition might affect the building’s future 
value (as opposed to leaving it to rot, of course, 
which won’t). 

The National Park Authority’s planning 

committee had voted unanimously to support 
the scheme, the parish council had backed it. 
There was a bit of a grumble over parking 
problems, but when is there not? Everybody, it 
seemed, was happy. 

What’s more, this relatively small project 
wasn’t just going to provide a couple of low-
cost small flats in a pretty Dales village. Oh no, 
indeed: it was going to be the blueprint for how 
the Methodists dealt with future sales of 
redundant chapels nationwide. It was hailed as 
“a national pilot for the Methodist Church in 
Great Britain,” by Amanda Madden, 
Richmondshire District Council’s rural housing 
officer. 

A scheme that provided low-cost housing, in 
an area where so many can’t afford a home of 
their own, would be entirely in line with the 
church’s philosophy. The inclination to 
worship may be diminishing, but the 
disposition to care for others beats as strongly 
as ever in the ordinary - as opposed to the 
bureaucratic - Methodist breast. If the 
Bainbridge project fails, and it’s looking 
increasingly likely that it will, the whole 
movement towards creating homes where once 
there were places of worship will almost 
certainly flounder, and an opportunity to put 
faith into action will be lost. 

Now, the local circuit’s property committee 
have set a deadline of mid-September for a 
final decision on whether the conversion is to 
go ahead or the chapel is to be sold. “If they 
don’t meet this date, we resolved to abdicate all 
responsibility. A line has been drawn in the 
sand,” says Geoff. 

Meanwhile, I plough through the 40-page 
reports the church produced for its national 
synod last year on the housing and 
homelessness crisis, and find this: “The 
increasingly commercial culture around house 
building offers few incentives to build the 
genuinely affordable housing necessary to cope 
with the current shortage.”  

You couldn’t, as they say, make it up. 

Betsy Everett 

The picture on the front of the Newsletter 
is by Stacey Moore and prints can be 
purchased at her gallery on Hawes High 
Street (next to the Spar).  



 

3 

Middleham and the Dales Local 
History Group 

 

Because of the ongoing Covid 19 situation 
Middleham and the Dales Local History Group 
has cancelled all meetings until the end of the 
year. 2020 membership will be extended into 
2021 and we will contact members when the 
situation is a little clearer. 

For more information contact Tony Keates 
tel.01969 640436 dotandtonyk@btinternet.com. 

 

Book and Equipment Awards  
 

Once again the Newsletter is intending to offer 
an award of £500, for the first year at 
University, or equivalent, for students following 
post A-level studies. Please note that this award 
is not limited to books and we have helped fund 
such diverse items as a sewing machine and 
professional cook’s knives as well as laptops. 

 Please apply in writing, or by email with your 
postal address which must lie within the 
Newsletter area (see bottom of the front cover). 

 Give details of the University or degree-
equivalent establishment and say what the 
course is. If the application is accepted, receipts 
for relevant books or equipment must be sent in 
and then the grant will be forthcoming.  

   In This Issue                Page 
  

Guest Editorial              2 
Competition                      4 
Story of Schools              5 
Up.Wnslydale Benifice Ch Svcs 6 
Heavens Above              7 
Thorney Mire News             8 
Sykes Store                    10 
Computer Scams                    12 
Police Report             14 
Penhill Benifice Church Srvs     19            
Mystery Picture             20 
Wensleydale School            21 
Redmire Village Hall            22 
Prunings              24 
DCM News                     28 
Local Plan consultation            29 
Rainfall Figures             31 

 
 
 
 

Eunice the Ewe 
 

Last month I was in the Holiday Home 
Management advert on page 9 (where I had been 
hiding since April) and the lucky winner of the 
£10 prize is Wilf Dinsdale of Saltburn. 

Where am I this month? To enter for the £10 
prize, please include your postal address if 
replying by email. 

Submission of  articles 

 

Please note that all submissions should comply   
with current copyright legislation. If submitted 
articles are not the original work of the person 
submitting them, then all relevant permission 
should be sought and granted for reproduction.   The accuracy, appropriateness or legitimacy 

of any product or service advertised in this 
publication is the sole responsibility of the 
advertiser and not of the Upper Wensleydale 
Newsletter. 

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE 
NEXT ISSUE IS  

 

TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22nd 
(Unless we are full earlier) 

 

PUBLISHED ON OCTOBER 1st 

mailto:dotandtonyk@btinternet.com


 

4 

 September Competition 
 

Here is a quiz for all you budding (and 
experienced) botanists out there. Below are all 
anagrams of British wildflowers. We doubt if 
anyone will get them all. Prove us wrong! 

1)   Ring duovy 

2)   Rend add teetle 

3)   Shine hatch tenner gads 

4)   Crows paley 

5)   Voted goil 

6)   Torn meet fog 

7)   Wonder wedge thou 

8)   Peering cutter cupb 

9)   Worth slits cesart 

10) Wicked che 

11) Rope rims 

12) Bublelel 

13) Fold faid 

14) Sender lace lines 

15) Pacer mindo 

16) Hollow wise baby err 

17) Gloves pubs sir 

18) Luck cower oof 

19) Wasted days lbr 

20) Sheep purr sheds 

21) Fremcoy 

22) Worrya 

Please send in your answers to arrive no later 
than Tuesday, September 22nd for a chance to 
win the £20 prize which will be sent to your 
nominated charity. 

Answers to August Competition 
 

1.  Dundee Cake 

2.  Dover Sole 

3.  Eccles Cake 

4.  Yorkshire Pudding 

5.  Stilton 

6.  Eton Mess 

7.  Branston 

8.  Worcestershire Sauce 

9.  Cullen Skink 

10.  Jersey Royal Potato 

11.  Newcastle Brown Ale 

12.  Pontefract Cake 
 

Several correct answers this month and the 
lucky name drawn out of the hat was Diana 
Parsons of Ilkley who nominated St Oswald’s 
Church, Askrigg as her charity. They will 
receive the £20 prize. 

 Drop-off points and contacts 
 

For news, articles, reports, letters, What’s 
On dates, competition entries, suggestions 
and  comments:- All 01969 numbers. 
 
 Hawes:            Community Office       667400 
 Gayle:       Sarah Champion 
  23, Little Ings     667006 
 Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,   
  3, Bainside     650525 
 Askrigg: Rima Berry, 
      8 Mill Lane             650980 
 Carperby:        New contact needed    
 West Burton:   Nadine Bell,  
  Margarets Cottage    663559 
 Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom        663423 
 Redmire: Kevin Davis     624165 
  Westholme    
 Thoralby: Sandra Foley,  Shop    663205 
 West Witton Christine Barker, 
  Chestnut Garth        624934

The Iron Maiden 
Not enough hours in the day? 

Fed up of never ending ironing? 
My ironing service is definitely a way of buying back 

much needed quality time in a busy life! 

Tracy Hume 
07527 796523 or 01969 666048. 

Can arrange collection/delivery 



 

5 

Artwork to Celebrate Dales Schools 
and Youth 

 

Images for a giant community photo mosaic 
celebrating youth and schools in the Upper 
Dales will be collected over eight weeks, 
starting on Monday, September 21st.  

 The mosaic of Dales youth is being created by 
digital artist Helen Marshall of ‘The People’s 
Picture’, whose most recent work was 
‘Rainbows for the NHS’. It will consist of over 
one thousand pictures of school life in the Dales 
that will come together to create a whole new 
image. Hundreds of photos for the mosaic have 
already been submitted, but it’s hoped that the 
community will bring forward many more. 

The artwork has been commissioned by The 
NASH and Dales Countryside Museum in 
Hawes as part of ‘The Story of Schools in the 
Upper Dales’ – an oral history and research 
project funded by The National Lottery Heritage 
Fund and the Yorkshire Dales National Park 
Authority’s Sustainable Development Fund. The 
project is delving into the development of 
schools over time in Upper Wensleydale, 
Swaledale and Arkengarthdale. 

 It will culminate in a multi-media exhibition 
at the Dales Countryside Museum opening in 
January 2021, including the big reveal of the 
mosaic, a short film, display boards, audio 
recordings and artefacts. ‘The Story of Schools’ 
artwork will be on display at Dales Countryside 
Museum from January 30th to April 21st 
2021, after which it will tour as part of the 
Swaledale Festival.   

Project Manager Emily Rowe Rawlence says: 
“We want to create a community artwork that 
celebrates our schools but also the dynamic 
youth of the Dales from the dawn of 
photography to now. Do you live in the Upper 
Dales? Did you go to school here? We’d love to 
see your pictures about what youth in the Dales 
means to you. We’d like to amass as many 
images as possible. Photos can be vintage or 
modern and feature landscape and buildings as 
well as people, and artwork and drawings are 
great too – the more the merrier.” 

Education Officer Heather Hodgson says: 
“We’re really looking forward to working with 
three local primary schools on this project - 
Reeth and Gunnerside, Hawes and BAWB. 
With pupils and the wider school community 
we’ll be collecting as many photos, pictures and 

drawings as we can. Dig out your old photos, 
take a new snap, draw a picture, get creative! 
Despite the Corona pandemic, with digital 
technology it’s super easy to participate by 
taking photos on phones and uploading them 
online, it only takes a moment.  We can’t wait to 
see what people come up with!” Members of the 
public can participate by uploading their images 
to the project directly at thepeoplespicture.com/
storyofschools/. 

The People’s Picture are experts in visual 
storytelling and bringing communities together 
to create, celebrate and own their unique legacy. 
Previous photo mosaics have ranged from ‘The 
Face of Suffrage’ marking the 100th anniversary 
of British women getting the vote to ‘The 
People’s Moon’, a giant lunar artwork across 
Times Square and the Kennedy Space Centre, 
and ‘Rainbows for the NHS’, an interactive 
‘mosaic of hope’ made up of thousands of 
pictures submitted to The People’s Picture 
during the COVID-19 pandemic. Artist Helen 
Marshall says: “I am proud to be creating 
artwork for such a special location and 
community. It is fantastic that our work is 
exploring and engaging with rural communities 
and I am looking forward to discovering some 
of the unique stories and photos that shall unfold 
as part of the project. I am also especially 
excited to be visiting and working with The 
NASH and Dales Countryside Museum in 
Hawes, and cannot wait to see all the wonderful 
creative imagery that is generated from the 
community and schools.”  

  For further information about the project 
please visit www.thenashhawes.org/Story-of-
Schools.  

Photo of the children of Askrigg School 
1906 



 

6 

 

 

Hamilton’s Tea Room 
At Yoredale House, 

Aysgarth 
Licensed Tea Room 

HOMEMADE FOOD,  
Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas  
Open Feb-Nov, 10.30am – 4.30pm  

Closed Tuesdays    

Tel: 01969 663423  

Temporary Pattern of Services 
September 2020 

  

Date St Mary & St 
John’s, 
Hardraw 
9.00am 

St Oswald’s, 
Askrigg 
10.30am 

St Margaret’s 
Hawes 
2.30pm 

St Matthew’s 
Stalling Busk 
4.00pm 

 
Sep 6th 

   

‘The Gathering’    ONLINE ONLY Service 
www.upperwensleydalechurch.org/services 

  

  
Sep 13th 

Holy 
Communion 

Holy Communion 
  

Evening Prayer Holy 
Communion 

  
Sep 20th 

Holy 
Communion 

Morning Prayer 
  

Holy Communion   

  
Sep 27th 

  
Morning Prayer 
  

  
Holy Communion 
  

  
Holy Communion 
  

  
Evening Prayer 
  
  

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions 
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations 

Memorials designed to your specifications 
 

Advice freely given 

Tel: 01539 722838  
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES 

email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk 



 

7 

Heavens Above 
 

This month sees a marked change in the night 
sky as we head towards the Autumn Equinox - 
September 22nd this year. Most of the bright 
summertime constellations are still on view in 
the early evening, but they slowly give way to 
the less spectacular autumn groups over the 
coming weeks, and by the middle of September 
autumn's main constellation, Pegasus the 
Winged Horse, dominates the southern sky.  
Pegasus' most distinctive feature is its famous 
'Square' - a large quadrilateral formed by four 
reasonably bright stars which  stands out well in 
a pretty barren part of the sky.  Trailing away 
from the Square's top left-hand corner are two 
chains of stars forming the constellation of 
Andromeda. Just above the mid-point of the 
upper chain you'll find a fuzzy patch of light 
reckoned  to  be  the  most  distant  object 
visible to the unaided human eye.  It's the Great 
Andromeda Galaxy, very similar to our own 
Milky Way but a good deal bigger. It lies over 2 
million light years away, a mere 
14,000,000,000,000,000,000 miles as the crow 
flies if I've got my sums right. 

Beneath Pegasus you'll find a part of the sky 
called the Celestial Sea, home to a dim set of 
constellations all with aquatic associations – the 
Sea-goat, the Water Carrier, two lots of Fishes, 
Cetus the Whale, and slightly higher up and to 
the right, Delphinus the Dolphin. None of them 
are particularly distinctive. 

Everyone knows the familiar shape of The 
Plough or Big Dipper. It's formed by the seven 
brightest stars of Ursa Major, the Great Bear, 
and languishes low in the north during the 
Autumn. The two stars at the right-hand edge of 
the Plough's blade are known as the Pointers as 
they show the way to Polaris the Pole Star, the 
brightest star in Ursa Minor, the Little Bear. 
Following the line of the Pointers through and 
beyond the Pole Star brings you to another 
distinctive star-pattern – Cassiopeia, the Lady in 
the Chair. Her large squashed 'W' shape is very 
easy to recognise. Cassiopeia is immersed in the 
northen reaches of the Milky Way which arches 
right across the sky at this time of the year. The 
whole region is filled with masses of stars and 
star clusters, well worth exploring with 
binoculars. 

Low in the east as we head deeper in autumn 
you'll find one of the finest star clusters in  the 
sky – the  Pleiades. Most people can count up to 
six or seven stars in the group (the record is 
fourteen, I think) but binoculars or a small 
telescope bring dozens more into view.  

Alfred, Lord Tennyson, a keen amateur 
astronomer, described them beautifully in his 
poem Locksley Hall:- 

“Many a night I saw the Pleiades, risin’ 
thro’ the mellow shade glitter like a swarm of 
fireflies tangled in a silver braid.” 

Have clear skies! 

Al Bireo 

 

 

 

 
tel: Hawes (01969) 667449 
info@fringeznfreckles.co.uk 

HAIR AND NAIL SALON 
Snaizeholme Joinery 

 

Kitchen fitting and planning, 
 Made to Measure Wardrobes,  

Stairs & Banister Rails, 
Internal & External Doors,  

Windows & Window Repairs, 
General Joinery Works 

Free Quotations 
  

Low House, Snaizeholme, 
Hawes.  

 DL8 3NB   01969 666063 

Rhodes Pet & Wildlife Supplies 
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes 

 

 07376 056998  
   www.rhodespetshop.co.uk 
           rhodespetshop@outlook.com 

   Open 9.30am-5.00pm  
   Closed  Wed and Sun 

http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com


 

8 

Notes from Thorney Mire 
 

Late Summer 

I don’t know if it’s because I’ve had more time 
to “stand and stare” this year but I’ve noticed a 
lot of young birds around, but not as many blue 
tits and chaffinches as previous years. In our 
garden and several places along the lane there 
have been baby wrens darting around in the 
hedgerows. The blackbirds who always nest in 
the vicinity of the blackcurrant bush have voiced 
their displeasure as the bush hasn’t produced 
much fruit this year. We’ve had visits from two 
black caps, a wheatear and a greater spotted 
woodpecker, but have not seen any young 
woodpeckers. 

A young robin, with its mottled breast just 
showing signs of red, which had evidently been 
turned out of the nest and told to fend for itself, 
but had not been given any advice about portion 
size, has been following us around the garden in 
its pursuit of anything edible we might uncover. 
It’s been amusing watching it flying off with 
worms that are twice the robin’s length and so 
fat, it would choke the bird if it tried to eat them. 
A bit like us trying to swallow a twelve foot 
cobra. Robins are Britain’s favourite bird and in 
spite of their cute appearance they can be 
aggressive, especially with other robins, usually 
over territory. They can produce three to five 
broods a year. The males sometimes feed the 
young of one brood while the female incubates a 
second. The eggs have a thirteen day incubation 
period then the birds fledge fourteen days later. 
They are opportunists when it comes to nest 
building and can make a home in unusual 
places. Over the last few years we’ve had one 
pair of robins build a nest on a shelf in our barn 
behind a can of engine oil and a small box and 
previous to this one pair nested behind the 
headlight of a motor bike which was in the barn 
for repairs. 

The goldfinches have had a successful year 
producing two lots of young. The house martins 
above our bedroom window have reared two 
broods. You are treated to an aerial display 
every morning when you draw back the curtains. 
Further along the eaves, above another window, 
another pair of house martins have reared one 
lot of young. On the back of the house above 
another window, swallows have been busy 
rearing their offspring. Why do they always 
seem to nest above the windows? Do they think 

I haven’t got enough to do during this pandemic 
so they’ll find me a job of cleaning windows? 

A grey squirrel has been seen in the wood on 
at least three occasions and this has been 
reported. I’ve also seen a red squirrel with a 
distinctive white tail and if I’m up early enough, 
a deer in the field near the barn. 

The hedgehog we saw walking around in the 
day time about ten weeks ago is still walking 
around in the day time. It doesn’t seem to be ill 
and is quite spritely. It can quickly move up a 
gear if it thinks you are getting too close. It’s 
made itself at home and has worked out a route 
for its daily perambulations. It appears in the 
courtyard, then crosses the road before crawling 
under the gate into the field. I hold my breath 
when it steps out into the road as some drivers 
treat our single track lane like Brands Hatch. A 
car did slow down for it a few days ago. The 
hedgehog stopped, waited for the car to pass 
then went on its merry way. I can only assume 
that the hedgehog like us is totally confused 
with all the changing rules and regulations of 
what we can and cannot do, or where we can or 
cannot go and has not read the latest update 
informing it that it should be nocturnal. 
         

      Sylvia Turner 

Sycamore Hall 
Unisex Hairdressing Salon   01969 650158  

 

Charlotte:-   Monday to Friday 
         9.00am - 3.00pm (flexible) 
         Saturday 9.00am - 1.00pm 
         (in school hols. only Wed, Fri, Sat) 
 

Sonja:-         Friday & Sat.  9.30am  onwards 

D BUSHBY 
Joiner/Cabinet Maker 

 

Doors, windows, staircases etc.  
made to measure.  

Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and  
many more odd jobs. 

For a prompt and efficient service ring 
 

 David Bushby:  01969 666048  or  
07980 201579 



 

9 

 

From the Archives 
 

Summer 1998 

    It rained and rained - 

    The average fall was well maintained. 

    And when the tracks were simply bogs, 

    It started raining cats and dogs. 

    After a drought of half an hour, 

    We had a most refreshing shower, 

    And then the most curious thing of all, 

    A gentle rain began to fall, 

    Next day also was fairly dry, 

    Save for a deluge from the sky, 

    Which wetted the party to the skin, 

    And after that – the rain set in. 

                                                     Anon 

Geraldine Sumner   
 Jewellers 

Border Fine Arts    ··    Country Artists 

     Jewellery     ··     Sekonda watches 

Clocks    ··     Trophies     ··     Engraving 
Jewellery and watch repairs 

 

MAIN STREET, HAWES  DL8 3QL   

TEL: 01969 667831 

Solid Joinery Solutions  
 

All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken. 
Bespoke joinery solutions made to your 

requirements. 
Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding areas  

Contact Paul for a free, no obligation quote  
Mobile: 07980 167987 Landline: 01969 667949  

 

Email: enquiries@solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk  
Web: www.solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk 

Home animal care… 
… for when you’re not there. 

 

Feeding, Cleaning, Comfort, 
Companionship and more. 

 

Tel: 07986 054549 
 

Email: office@hop-to-it.co.uk 

 
 

 

Health and wholefood, fill/refill   shop   

Honeycott Caravan Park Reception, Hawes 

Open: Tues 9 – 3pm,  Sat 10 – 3pm.  

Local deliveries on Thursdays – please call or email 

your order by midday Wednesday. 

Tel: 01969 667 310    

mail: haleandhearty@honeycott.co.uk 
Follow the Hale & Hearty Facebook page for news and updates 

Hale & H  rty 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Ballet for boys and girls 
From the age of 3 years 

 
Modern Dance/Jazz 

For children and teenagers 
 

Tap for children and adults 
 

For more information please contact: 
 

Janet Seymour LRAD AISTD 
tel: 01748 884677 mobile: 07958 145752 

www.swaledaledance.co.uk 



 

10 

 Celebrating Our Local Heroes 
 

Now that we are hopefully emerging from lock-
down and life is returning to some sort of 
normality, the Newsletter Committee thought it 
was time to start acknowledging the hard work 
of some of our local businesses during the 
pandemic and celebrating their efforts to keep 
us all going. 

In this issue, we focus on Sykes Store in 
Askrigg and Bainbridge and, although Michael 
and Alison do not see themselves as any sort of 
heroes and shy away from any praise, the efforts 
they went to in order to ensure the community 
was kept fed and watered during lockdown were 
quite simply amazing. 

When it became clear that things were about 
to get serious and we were all going to be asked 
to remain at home, Michael and Alison swung 
into action and changed the focus of their 
business to include home deliveries.  It probably 
seemed like such a good idea at the time, and a 
way of better serving the community as well as, 
hopefully, securing the future of the business 
through these truly exceptional times.  
However, as this new service took off, it is fair 
to say that tensions were high and questions 
were asked as to just who thought of this 
brilliant idea! 

Imagine for a moment, sending your order 
through to Amazon, a computer picking it from 
racking and someone packing it before sending 
it out for delivery.  Sounds great!  However, 
then imagine doing much the same thing but 
from within the confines of a tiny village shop 
in Askrigg!!  Not so great!   

At the peak of the pandemic, Sykes Store was 
receiving orders for up to sixty deliveries a 
week!  The maximum for one day was 28!  
Now, that is 28 boxes (that just happen to be 
lying around), laying side by side around the 
ground floor – mainly in the closed Tea Room, 
but also in corridors and store rooms at the back 
– each being labelled with a name, and staff 
(sometimes up to three at a time) taking a list, 
looking for the product and placing it in the 
box!  If that doesn’t sound chaotic enough, 
throw in some two metre social distancing, and 
you have a scene of chaos but one that 
thankfully seemed to work extremely well – in 
the end. 

Over time, the whole process was obviously 
fine-tuned, with order sheets prepared, the 

answerphone put to good use, a dedicated staff 
member taking orders and processing payments 
and areas around the shop used specifically to 
store fruit and vegetables plus cold and frozen 
products, so that they were all ready to pick and 
pack.  However, it was still amazing that up to 
28 deliveries a day could be taken, packed and 
delivered from such a tiny shop and even now 
the peak of the pandemic has passed and 
lockdown is easing, 30 deliveries a week are 
still being picked, packed and sent out to the 
vulnerable in our communities. 

Like other small businesses, Sykes suffered 
from a lack of stock during lockdown, 
seemingly because the majority was going 
direct to the big four supermarkets – something 
which possibly needs looking at after the dust 
has settled, as it seemed grossly unfair – so 
Michael had to adapt and seek alternative 
suppliers or alternative goods, some of which 
were appreciated by customers and others less 
so.  However, the priority was always to ensure 
that no-one went without and everyone who 
needed to could remain safe at home, knowing 
that food and drink would be brought to them 
from their local shop.  Thanks are therefore due 
to our local independent suppliers who, despite 
their own challenges, managed to keep up with 
the additional demand put upon them – 
Hammonds Butchers, Cockett’s Butchers and 
Bakers, Carrick’s Fruit and Veg, Dales Dairies, 
Wensleydale Eggs and Eddie, Hazel and Ian 
Bell from Abbotside Events.  Without them, 
none of this could have happened. 

Michael and Alison would also like to express 
their grateful thanks to Eddie Baker (the 
delivery boy!), Hazel, Ian Bell (for his van), 
The Crown Inn (for storing fruit and veg) and 
all their wonderful staff who adapted to 
changing circumstances and stepped up to help 
in whatever way they could.   

Of course, whilst all this was going on at the 
Askrigg Shop, the Bainbridge Shop in 
Sycamore Hall had become a ‘residents only’ 
facility on limited opening hours, as the doors 
were closed to the public to protect the 
residents.  Michael, Alison and their staff 
agreed that it was important to maintain the 
shop there, even if it was on reduced hours with 
limited customers, to provide some continuity 
for residents and to allow them to continue to 
purchase their own supplies, which is important 
to their independence.   This wasn’t without its 
own challenges as it was extremely difficult for 



 

11 

some residents, particularly those suffering with 
dementia, to understand all the changes that had 
to be made to protect both them and the staff, 
and with these changes altering on a regular 
basis, confusion was probably the name of the 
game!  That said, there was only a short period 
of time when it was necessary to close the shop 
completely and during that period, more home 
deliveries were added to the list at Askrigg.   

It is now hoped that with lockdown rules 
easing, things will return to something closer to 
the previous ‘normal’ at Sykes Stores.  Screens 
have been placed at the counter of both shops to 
protect staff (all of whom chose to risk their 
health by working through the lockdown 
alongside Michael and Alison) and with social 
distancing still in place, numbers are limited in 
both shops.  At Sycamore Hall, it is wonderful 
to finally re-open the shop to the public as well 
as residents and to be able to return to previous 
opening hours of 9.00am to 2.00pm daily 
(except Saturday 9.00am to noon and 
Sundays closed) but customers are required to 
sanitise their hands before entering, wear masks 
and wait if they see there are already two 
customers in the shop.  If everyone does their bit 
to follow the guidance, then hopefully these 
shops will be able to remain open to serve us all. 

Michael and Alison wish to thank everyone 
who have helped them through this challenging 
and busy time, and they hope that you will 
continue to support them, even though you can 
now venture further afield for your shopping.   

In turn, and on behalf of the local community, 
we would like to thank Michael and Alison for 
adapting so quickly to the changing need and for 
working so hard to ensure that the local 
community, both their regular customers and 
new, never went short of food.  Hopefully, we 
have all learnt a valuable lesson that we need to 
protect our local shops because they are always 
there through thick and thin!  

K.P. 

Sykes House in Askrigg 
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B 

Shop Open 7 days a week 
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, . 

Enquire for group bookings 
B&B bookings at 

www.sykeshouse.co.uk 
 01969 650535 

For local help with your 
bookkeeping, invoicing 

and business admin 
 

 Mike Reeves has 43 years 
accounts experience - contact him 

at The Old Grammar School,   
Town Foot, Hawes 

 or ring him on  
 

01969 666149 or 07525 121850  
for a free chat & competitive quote  

J. W. COCKETT & SON 
Family Butchers  

Estd. 1854 
 

Wholesale & Retail Bakers 
Main Street, Hawes  
 Tel  01969 667251   

 

Best Quality Meats  
High Class Baking 

Freezer Orders Supplied 

http://www.sykeshouse.co.uk


 

12 

Recent Computer Scams 
 

I am currently seeing a spate of telephone scams 
that are aimed at gaining access to your 
computer in order to get onto your bank 
account, allowing any funds to be transferred to 
the scammers, and/or enabling them to apply for 
loans in your name.  

While these have been going on for some time 
the techniques used have become more 
sophisticated, and often involves a whole series 
of calls over a number of hours in a process of 
grooming the victim. This may also be linked to 
emails claiming that money will be taken out of 
your bank account by direct debit - often for 
Amazon Prime or some other subscription 
service.  

The follow up calls purport to be from the 
“fraud department” or BT Technical Service. 
This may involve several calls from a number of 
people lasting several hours. The purpose of this 
it to gain your trust and confidence, and to 
convince you that you are being targeted by 
fraudsters. They may claim that you can assist 
them in apprehending the fraudsters by laying a 
trap.  

The objective of this charade is to persuade 
you to access your online banking while they are 
remotely connected to your computer and to 
carry out banking transactions that will ‘help 
them catch the fraudsters in the act’. In reality 
they are getting you to perform the transfers into 
an account of their own. 

The actual banks are getting better at reacting 
to fraud when they are notified an account might 
have been compromised. They can often 
identify the fraudulent transactions and get them 
reversed so the money is recovered.   However, 
if you are involved in the actual transaction – as 
in the above scenario – the bank may consider it 
a valid transaction, and you could be deemed 
responsible for the loss. 

Personally I had a call from ‘BT Technical 
Services’ stating that they had ‘identified that 
my IP address had been compromised’ and they 
were ringing to help resolve the problem. The 
chap gave me his name and said he was calling 
from BT’s Clapgate Office in London. BT’s 
head office is in Newgate! He said he needed to 
ascertain whether I was using a ‘public IP 
address’, and that I needed to check the 
“whatsmyIP” web site to find out for him.  He 
said he would then ‘secure me with a private IP 

address’ by giving him access to my computer.  

I asked him how he slept at night? But he did 
not understand the question so I told him he was 
a conman and hung up. I checked the phone 
number he called from which was an 01211 
code. While 0121 is Birmingham, 01211 does 
not exist, and in the analysis of phone scams any 
phone number starting with this code is classed 
as dangerous. 

It may help if I explain what the IP addresses 
mean. A private IP address is one that your 
internet hub or router give to your devices - such 
as your computer, phone, TV or printer that are 
connected to your wifi network inside your 
house. The IP address given to your internet 
connection by your internet service provider is 
always a public IP address. All this actually 
means it is a unique IP address that is part of the 
wider internet. For most of you this will be 
allocated by your internet provider – such as 
BT, Sky, TalkTalk etc. from a list of millions 
they use, and every time you restart your 
internet connection it will change. Anyone who 
implies that this is putting you at some sort of 
risk is trying to blind you with jargon, frighten 
you, and is hoping you will fall victim of their 
con. 

Gavin Edwards 

Yoredale Computer Services 

01969 663365 

CUT THE MUSTARD 
Unisex hairstylist 
Golden Lion Yard 

Leyburn  01969 625900 
Now open Tuesday– Saturday 



 

13 

Ballowfield Bungalow Town 
 

  
Ballowfield is in Wensleydale, between 
Woodhall and Carperby (located next to Eller 
Beck) and was a 1930s holiday camp. It is 
possible that people would have arrived by train 
and walked the short distance to the camp, 
where they would have found wooden chalets, a 
shop and a dance hall (called Liberty Hall) 
erected on pillars and connected by a series of 
wooden walkways. 

Some of the huts had verandas and gardens, 
and the camp even boasted its own swimming 
pool – the stopped-up beck! When they got 
thirsty, the occupants would drink from a 
refreshing spring handily (and somewhat 
alarmingly) located near the lead works. 

The camp was only a short-lived venture – 
although we do know that during WWII 
refugees were housed there. The last of the huts 
burned down in 1953 and shortly afterwards the 
site was demolished, landscaped and eventually 
taken over as a nature reserve (now managed by 
the National Park Authority). 

 Due to being so short-lived, none of the OS 
maps show it. A large part of the intrigue of this 
site is quite how completely it seems to have 
disappeared off the record, but, if you look 
closely, you might find very slight earthworks 
which may have once been stances for the 
timber buildings. Few photographs survive. We 
have inserted a picture of what the area looks 
like now, but if you or someone you know has 
any pictures of the site as it was, the National 
Park would love to hear from you.  
 Contact  Lily  Mulvey of  the YDNPA 
Historic Environment Team at 
www.yorkshiredales.org.uk. 

 

WANTED -  SCRAP CARS  
AND COMMERCIALS 

 

FREE collection from all areas. 
 

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk. 
 

07825 293099  

DALE HEAD GARAGE 
High Street, Hawes   
Tel.01969 667483 

Stocking a wide range of eco 
cleaning products plus 

 

A REFILLING STATION 
 

Bring your empty bottles and fill again. 
Reduce plastic waste and save money! 

https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/about/wildlife/places-to-see-wildlife/ballowfield-local-nature-reserve/


 

14 

Police Report  
 

The following incidents of note have occurred in 
the Dales area this month – 

On the afternoon of July 11th, near Tan Hill, a 
pointer type dog escaped its lead and chased a 
flock of sheep causing considerable distress and 
some minor injuries to a number of ewes and 
lambs. The owner has been reported for 
summons for the offence of ‘Dog worrying 
livestock’. It is just another example of how 
quickly uncontrolled dogs can revert to their 
primal instincts if given the chance. 

On the afternoon of July 29th an off-duty 
police officer near East Witton noticed a 
suspicious quad bike being ridden in convoy 
with a silver Mercedes car. Both vehicles made 
off at speed. The quad was quickly located 
apparently abandoned nearby. The suspect 
vehicle was then tracked by the Force Control 
Room using the national network of ‘Automatic 
Number Plate Recognition’ cameras, and traffic 
officers soon intercepted it on the outskirts of 
Darlington. Two male occupants were arrested 
on suspicion of theft of the quad, and are 
currently under investigation. The Mercedes was 
seized on suspicion of being used in crime.  

The quad turned out to have been stolen that 

day from a farm at West Scrafton.  A great 
result, and a good reminder to ring the police 
when you think something, or someone, is 
suspicious, out of place or unusual in your 
community. It is also worth noting that this 
happened in broad daylight in the middle of the 
afternoon, so please watch out at all times of day 
and night.  

Overnight on August 7th the Leyburn 
Recycling Centre on Moor Road was broken 
into again and about 20 car batteries stolen. 
Please call in at the time if you see any 
suspicious activity down there. 

The police continue to take reports of 
telephone and email scams. Please don’t share 
personal information or give strangers access to 
your computer, however convincing they might 
sound.  If  you  believe  you  have  been  a 
victim  of  fraud,  call  North  Yorkshire  Police 
on  101  or  report  it  to  Action  Fraud  by 
visiting  actionfraud.police.uk  or by calling 
0300 1232040. In an emergency, or if a crime is 
in action, dial 999. 

Coronavirus continues to have a huge impact 
on our lives. This looks set to continue until an 
effective vaccine is developed. In the meantime 
keep applying common sense with face masks, 
hand washing, social distancing and avoiding 
crowds. For up to date information go to 
Gov.uk/coronavirus. 

Julian Sutcliffe PC 558 

Northern Dales Neighbourhood Police  
Team 

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of 
accountancy and taxation services to our clients. 

 
Our friendly and approachable team are 

dedicated to delivering a high standard of 
service throughout the year. 

 
We act for many individuals and businesses 

with different levels of complexities. 
 

For more information visit our website at  
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on   01969 
667428 to arrange a free initial consultation. 

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS 
 

Contact. Sheila Kearton at  
Woodhall, Askrigg 

Alterations and custom soft  furnishings 
            CURTAINS, ROMAN  

        BLINDS, CUSHIONS 
          DRESSMAKING AND    

       REPAIRS 
 

 

Tel 01969 663484 or 07800 576925 

VOUJON BANGLADESHI 
INDIAN RESTAURANT AND 

TAKEAWAY  
 

MAIN STREET, HAWES 
Newly opened 

Tel. 01969 667314 
Open times 7 days a week 

 5.30pm to 10.30pm 
Vegan and vegetarian friendly  

http://www.o-reilly.co.uk


 

15 

 
 

WHITE ROSE  
HOTEL 

 

Askrigg 
   01969 650515 

 

FRESH  LOCAL 
PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER 

 

Real ales, friendly atmosphere 
 Lunches  noon - 2.00pm 

   Dinner  6.00pm - 9.00pm 
 

Sunday carvery,  
Noon to 2.00pm 

Better Health Massage 
 

Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days 
Improve overall general well being, inside and out. 

 

Ruth Boddy MFHT, ITEC Dip. Massage 

 ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk 
 

Fully qualified and insured 
 

 
07773 781803  

 

Pennine Outdoor  
Fabrics  Ltd 

Specialist Fabrics & Haberdash-

ery    
Make or Repair your own  

Clothing, Tents, Bags 

www.pennineoutdoor.co.uk 
sales @pennineoutdoor.co.uk 

015242 63377     

AYSGARTH FALLS 
HOTEL 

 

Real ales, fine food, fine wine 
Food Served Daily  

 
 Sunday Lunch every Sunday  

Noon - 5.30pm 
 

Sunday evening 6.00pm-8.00pm 
 

(booking advisable) 
 

Tel:  01969 663775 

www.aysgarthfallshotel.com 

mailto:ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk


 

16 

Newsletter Requires a Helping 
Hand 

 

The Newsletter committee would appreciate a 
helping hand in the regular monthly process of 
putting the Newsletter together. 

Are you computer literate with experience of 
Word and ideally (but not necessarily) 
Microsoft Publisher and can spare a few hours 
every other month.  Training will be provided 
in the Newsletter systems and standards. 

If interested please contact Barry 
Cruickshanks on 01969 667458 or Kevin 
Davis on 01969 624165 for further 
information and discussion. 

 

Wensleydale Creamery Visitor Centre 
Open Every Day 

-------------------------------------------------- 
Cheese & Gift Shop 

Award-winning cheese range & local produce 
-------------------------------------------------- 

Calvert’s Restaurant and 1897 Coffee 
Shop 50% Off Food & Drink* 

Mon, Tues, Weds 3rd – 31st Aug, New 
menus, Booking Recommended *Up to £10 

spend per person 

-------------------------------------------------- 
Yorkshire Wensleydale Cheese 
Experience & Viewing Gallery 

Adult £1.95 - Under 12’s Free 
www.wensleydale.co.uk 01969 667664 

 
 
 
 
 

Seasoned Firewood  
Logs For Sale 

 

Hardwood and Softwood available. 
Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller 
bags available, also kindling bags. 
Can deliver locally – Hawes Area 

       

  01969 667916 after 5.00pm 
Mobile: 07974 507825 

any time; P.O.A  

C. O . PEACOCK 
BUILDER AND STONEMASON 

CARPERBY 

WENSLEYDALE 
 

All types of Building work undertaken 
 

Alterations, Extensions, Roofing,  
 Plastering, Garden patios, paths etc. 

 

Telephone:   663038  

or  07970 283219  



 

17 

Leyburn Arts and Community Centre 
 

Leyburn Arts and Community Centre is 
delighted to announce that preparations are 
being made to re-start its regular Friday film and 
special event screenings from September 1st 
and provide our community with regular 
entertainment again. 

Safety is of course paramount and there will 
be measures in place to ensure that our venue is 
as safe as it possibly can be. New procedures 
and advice will be available on our website, 
www.leyburnartscentre.com. Tickets for all 
screenings will need to be booked by telephone 
01969 624510 and paid for by credit/debit cards. 
Numbers will be limited in order to comply with 
social distancing and face coverings will be 
required to be worn. 

Other activities that usually take place at the 
Centre are also gradually coming back. Please 
check the website for details or ring the number 
above. 

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 
Homemade produce including,  

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,     
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams. 

Also Outside catering;   
menus adaptable to every occasion 

- party, family celebration,  
working or packed lunch.  

For more details and opening 
times. 

Tel  01969 650769 or 650212 

MFW Aga & Boiler Services  
Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn 

cookers and domestic oil boilers.  
All Dales area covered 

 

For service please contact Mike on:  
 

Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276 

 
 
 

 
J. Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd 

 

All aspects of domestic/commercial 
plumbing and heating work undertaken 

Phone: 01969 650665 
Mobile 07882 005261 

www.parfittplumbing.co.uk. 

MOORCOCK INN 

Traditional Ales 
Good Home Made Food  

served all day until 8.00pm 
Accommodation 

 

Contact Jo Cox 
Moorcockinn@outlook.com 

01969 667488 

http://www.leyburnartscentre.com/
mailto:Moorockinn@outlook.com


 

18 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Our gym is open!    

Let’s get fit again after lockdown!  Our 
opening hours are from 6.00am to 10.00pm 
each day.   

The gym is fully operational whilst adhering 
to government coronavirus guidelines.  If you 
would like to join please contact us (see below) 
or visit our website for more information.  

We are continuing with our outdoor classes 
which are:  

Mondays 9.30am to 10.30am  

Fit for life – low impact circuit-based class to 
build strength, balance and mobility for 
everyday activies to help you be physically 
active on a daily basis. 

Tuesdays and Thursdays 6.00am to 7.00am 

Bootcamp – high intensity working all areas 
of the body to build strength and stability to 
support your active lifestyle. 

Wednesdays 9.30am to 10.30am 

Walking Circuit – a circuit style class using 
low impact body weight exercises to build and 
maintain core and leg strength for all your daily 
activities. 

Wednesdays 7.30am to 8.30pm 

Circuit Training  - high intensity class to build 
fitness and to counteract the stress of daily life 
and sedentary work environments.  

All classes need to be booked in advance. The 
cost of each session is £6 but there is a discount 
if booking six sessions in advance for £30.  
Please visit our website for more details or email 
us with any queries or to book places. 

We look forward to seeing our regular gym 
members back again as well as newcomers to 
our facilities. 

You can contact us by email 
admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk; website 
www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk; facebook 
Yorebridge Leisure; twitter @yc_leisure; 
Instagram@yorecentre. 

The Wensleydale Centre 

Askrigg, DL8 3BJ. Tel 01969 650060 

YOUR LOCAL & FRIENDLY 
PAINTER & DECORATOR 
Reasonable Rates 
Estimates Given 
Wallpaper Stripper for Hire 

 
 
 
 

 

14, LITTLE INGS, GAYLE LANE, 
HAWES, NORTH YORKSHIRE. DL8 3RP 

 667990 

BLADESDALE                   
KENNELS 

       Boarding, Day Care, 
      Training, Grooming 

 

      Local Authority Licenced 
  Find us on Facebook 

www.facebook.com/

Bladesdalekennels 

Low House, Snaizeholme, 

Hawes  DL8 3NB   Tel 01969 667996 

mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk


 

19 

Church Services in Penhill Benefice  
 

We plan each Sunday during September to have 
three opportunities for worship together on a 
Sunday morning:-  

9.30am - our phone service Dial: 03330 
110946 and then add: Room 
number: 61337190# and PIN: 7450#) 
Depending on your provider this is either free or 
costs a local rate phone call.  

10.30am - our zoom service (contact Tom for 
passwords at tringland@aol.com, or by 
phoning 01969 663235).  

11.00am - a physical service in one of our 
parish churches. These venues are yet to be 
confirmed. Please contact Tom  
at tringland@aol.com, or by phoning 01969 
663235  

The 11.00am service will be open primarily 
for those from that parish, but others will of 
course be welcome, up to the capacity for each 
building while maintaining the necessary 
distances.  

This will mean using alternate pews, and 
different households sitting apart from 
others. We will sanitise our hands as we arrive 
and leave.  

At first we will not be holding Communion 
services but we hope to introduce these later. 
Face coverings are mandatory.   

In addition we are opening our buildings in a 
limited fashion as follows:-  

Sunday - St Bartholomew, West Witton.  

Wednesday - St Andrew, Aysgarth.   

Thursday - St Oswald, Castle Bolton.  

Friday - St Mary, Redmire. 

Every day - St Margaret Preston under Scar - 
and Holy Trinity Wensley.  

Cumbria Stove Centre 
Supply and installation of wood,  

coal and gas stoves. 

Flue and chimney lining services. 

Inglenook specialists. 

Fully qualified and experienced 
   Hetas engineers  
 

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve) 
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley 

Hoppers Removals 
Your friendly family removal team 
No job too big, no job too small - 

We like to accommodate all. 
House clearances too. 

Contact Christine on  01969 650893 

 

James Peacock 
Solid Fuel Merchant 
Bainbridge 

 

Good quality fuels at  
competitive prices. 

Deliveries in Wensleydale, 
Swaledale and Coverdale. No 

delivery too small. 
 

Also PRIVATE HIRE: 4-8 seats 
Airport runs, pubs, stations 
Tel:  01969 650212; 650465 

Fax: 650888 
James-peacock@btconnect.com 

Learning Support for 
your children 

Retired primary school teachers based in 

Hawes offering:                           
Learning support for basic skills 

After school, weekends and school 

holidays 

Contact Hilary Reeves                         

on 07855 735082 

mailto:tringland@aol.com
mailto:tringland@aol.com


 

20 

Jacqueline Beswick  
owner of Jacksfeet 

Offering The Ultimate Massage Experience, 
also Reflexology, Reiki, Arvigo Therapy® 

Treatments & Training available 

Contact Jac on 07973 614 555 
jac@jacksfeet.uk 

       Stone House Hotel 
       Relax and unwind in our  

classic country house overlooking Wensleydale 
  Open daily for : 

Morning Coffee and Afternoon Tea 
Light Lunch: noon -2.00pm  

Dinner: 6.30-8.30pm 
Perfect for Special occasions. Small meetings.  

Family gatherings... Quiet escapes! 
Take a fresh look at Stone House Hotel  

Sedbusk, Hawes, North Yorkshire  DL8 3PT    
Please call to book 

Tel: 01969 667571 
https://stonehousehotel.co.uk 

Mystery Picture 
 

Last month’s mystery picture was a gateway on 
Front Nook in West Burton. 

 Where was this taken? 

mailto:jac@jacksfeet.uk


 

21 

 A-Level Results Day - A Rural Sixth 
Form Turning the Tide  

on Youth Retention 
 

The Wensleydale School and Sixth Form is 
celebrating its students’ success following an 
overhaul of the Post-16 curriculum two years 
ago.  

 The students have all passed their exams and 
will go on to university or to work with local 
businesses. They’re the first cohort to complete 
the new business-focused curriculum through 
the school’s Business and Innovation Centre, 
through which students complete a business B-
TEC which is the equivalent of two A-Levels, 
and complement this with an A-Level or AS-
Levels of their choice. 

With fifty per cent of students going on to 
Higher Education and the other fifty percent 
going to work with local businesses either 
through employment, higher apprenticeships or 
apprenticeships, the school has deemed the new 
sixth form provision a success. 

Headteacher Julia Polley is extremely happy 
with her students’ successes. She said: “This is 
our  first  cohort  through our new and 
innovative business post-16 centre. The 
students have overcome all the issues this year 
to achieve at a very high level and justifiably go 
on to some amazing post-18 destinations. We 
are so proud of our school and business 
community for supporting us in this endeavour, 
as it is totally the right decision to offer bespoke 
business education in the Dales.” This comes off 
the back of an unprecedented year for the 
students who were unable to finish the academic 
year in the conventional way due to the 
pandemic. Julia thinks this has had little impact 
on the students because of the modular nature of 
the B-TEC course.  

She added: “At The Wensleydale School and 
Sixth Form we had already completed our 
second round of mock exams, just a week before 
lockdown and we're therefore very confident in 
predicting grades for our students this summer. 
Our Year 13s continued to work on 
incomplete units throughout lockdown and had 
already completed three quarters of the course.” 

 “It is right that they are rewarded  for the 
whole course of study and teachers who teach 
them know them best! However there is some 
concern about the distortion of grades which is a 
disgrace for schools who have worked so hard to 
improve standards.” 

Of the results, sixth Form Lead, Christopher 
Ellis said:  “I’m absolutely delighted! It’s been 
an up and down two years and Covid has topped 
that off, but we’ve got a strong set of results. It 
just proves it was the right decision to change 
the provision and the types of qualifications 
we’re offering. It matches our students and 
allows them to go on to the type of destinations 
they want to get to. On top of this, it’s also 
adding to the local economy in ensuring young 
people are staying in the dale because they have 
the qualifications and know there are the 
opportunities around for them to stay here, 
rather than having to go to bigger cities to 
achieve what they want to achieve.” 

Student, Emily Scott who got a double 
distinction in her Business B-TEC, along with 
qualifications in IT, Psychology and an extended 
project qualification (EPQ), is going on to study 
Psychology at St Johns York following a gap 
year. She said: “I think the new sixth form 
provision was a fantastic idea. I was really 
impressed when the school pitched it to us, it 
gives us a bit of an edge over other sixth forms 
and we can use it to not only get qualifications, 
but get some practical skills we’ll need that will 
put us ahead in life.” 

As part of the school’s entrepreneurial 
offering, each student had access to a mentor 
and work experience which was organised 
through local business group, the Lower 
Wensleydale Business Network. David Poole, 
who played a pivotal role in the partnership 
described today’s results as a “tremendous 
success.” 

 

Orthopaedic Massage 

Back & neck pain, strains & sprains 
Nerve injuries, sciatica, chronic pain 

Robust Covid-Secure 
procedures in place 

 

Clinic in Hawes 

07975 999373 
Find me on Facebook   www.reflex-om.com 



 

22 

Redmire Village Hall 
 

Redmire has a long tradition of a community 
meeting place, although the location has moved 
around the village somewhat.  

 In the 19th century, the building now known as 
the Old Town Hall B&B, was built by 
Christopher Other of Elm House as a Drill Hall 
for the Wensleydale Volunteers. They practised 
their rifle shooting on the moor above the village. 
Later, the Town Hall became the focal point for 
village dances, concerts, teas, and meetings of 
the Band of Hope. A Village Band was formed 

who practised here and continued until the 
outbreak of the First World War. By the end of 
the  century  it  had  a  main  hall which could 
seat 180 people, and two smaller rooms - one a 
meeting  room, and the other the village Reading 
Room which was established in 1889. 

   There were originally 28 members who paid 
one shilling a quarter, with a fine of 3d if the 
subscription had not been paid at the end of six 
weeks! As well as the regular newspapers such as 
the Leeds Mercury, Yorkshire Post and Northern 
Echo, it included trade publications like 
Exchange and Mart, and Tit Bits, which was a 
weekly magazine with human interest stories, 
short  stories  and  articles  by  authors  such  as 
P.G. Wodehouse and Rider Haggard. The 
Reading Room was very popular and 
membership rapidly increased. 

 By the 1930s a cloakroom had been added 
and a permanent stage built for dramatic 
performances, many of which were written by 
the Castle Bolton playwright George Jackson. 
However, the building was still privately 
owned by W.R. Burrill-Robinson, the then 
owner of Elm House, and it was suggested 
that Redmire looked to try and build a 
publicly owned Village Hall. In 1938 the 
Village Institute Building Committee was 

formed. Fund raising activities included whist 
drives and a village fete and fair on Whit 
Monday 1938 which had stalls as diverse as 
Jumble, Soap, Woodwork, Flowers and Fruit, 
together with football, darts, a Treasure Hunt, 
Rifle Range, Aunt Sally, and a Fortune Teller. 
Raffle tickets for a hearth rug cost 3d each. There 
was of course, a village tea to be held from 
3.30pm to 6.00pm at a cost of 9d each. Lady 
Bolton was asked to open the fete. A good time 
was had by all and the sum of £50 1s 2d raised. 
Future fund raising events were planned but the 
outbreak of the Second World War meant the 
scheme had to be put in abeyance. 

 The idea of a Village Hall was revived in 1946 
and fund raising resumed. The aim was to build a 
new hall with billiard room, a reading room with 
games, committee room and ladies room. 
Although a site had not yet been found, sketch 
plans and architects working drawings were 
made. A major blow came in December 1950 
when there was a ban on the building of village 
halls and grants were withdrawn, so the plan was 
put on hold yet again. 

 The resilient villagers were not to be defeated. 
November 1952 saw a public meeting arranged 
with  the issue discussed again. By now the 
Bolton-cum-Redmire Institute Building Fund had 
£1,472 16s 2d in its coffers, of which £1,220 was 
invested in Defence Bonds. By 1955 a site had 
been promised by Lord Bolton and the estimated 
cost to build a new hall was £2,800. Plans were 
passed by Leyburn Rural District Council and 
applications for grants made to the Yorkshire 
Rural Community Council. 

 Plans changed yet again when the two cottages, 
formerly three, facing the top green and now 
called West Cottage and Westholme, came on to 
the market. In 1956 these were purchased by the 
Village Hall Committee for £750. West Cottage 
was converted into the village hall and 
Westholme remained as the caretaker’s cottage.  

 The ground floor contained a billiard room, and 
on the first floor was the reading room and 
committee rooms, with toilets and a kitchen. It 
was opened by Lord Bolton on 15th October 
1960 at 2.30pm. The new Billiards Room was 
very popular and fundraising events continued  
throughout the 1960s. Whist drives were 
regularly held with prizes such as a duck, a goose 
and a bag of coal. There were regular cricket 
competitions, lectures and dances in conjunction 
with Redmire Tennis and Football Clubs. 
Although Redmire finally had its own facility, 

 

Feast gathering  outside the old Town Hall 



 

23 

the converted house was not suitable for large 
gatherings such as the elaborate dances and 
dramatic performances that had played such an 
important role in village life in the past. 

  The Wesleyan Methodist Chapel lay across 
the green from the Village Hall. Built in 1817 on 
land purchased from Thomas Other, it held 
regular services and was enlarged in 1893. A 
Sunday School was added, and at one time there 
were over sixty in the congregation and some 
forty children registered at the Sunday School. 
Over the years membership declined, and the 
chapel closed in 1968. It was purchased in 1974 
to make a more suitable village hall. The sale of 
West Cottage was used to make alterations and 
additions to the former chapel. 

 The new Village Hall opened in the spring of 
1976 and was hailed as a great success with 
much improved facilities. Although there was 
not a permanent stage, the new hall was suitable 
for badminton which became very popular. A 
newly refurbished kitchen meant that it was  
more suitable for lettings which over the years 
have included the Parish Council, Women’s 
Institute, playgroups and rehearsal room for the 
annual village pantomimes. 

 Major renovation took place in 2001 at a cost 
of £6,400 with the aid of grants received from 
the National Lottery and European Development 
Fund. A new roof, kitchen and redecoration 
throughout were all part of the work done. New 
equipment was provided for activities such as 
darts, snooker, carpet bowls, and table tennis.  

 The Redmire Village Hall is still a thriving 
focal point for village life and is used as the 
Polling Station for elections and for numerous 
coffee mornings, soup lunches, pie and pea 
suppers, quizzes and craft groups throughout the 

year as well as the annual Redmire Feast Tea.  

 If anyone has any photographs of events taken 
inside the various Redmire Village Hall 
buildings, especially those in the 1940s to 
1980s, I would love to be able to take copies to 
provide a visual history of this important 
community facility. Please contact me at 
vdavis1@btinternet.com.   

Val Davis 

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary 
service treating animals large and small 

 24 hour emergency service. 
Open Surgery 

Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm 
Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am 

(appointments available at other times) 

01969 650263 

EDGLEY GARAGE 
 

Edgley Farm 
West Burton 
DL8 4UW 

 

Phone   01969 663094 
Mobile  07939 881858   

Email     edgleygarage@yahoo.com 
 

Car Repairs / Tyres / Servicing / MOT 
Preparation / Brakes / 

Computer Diagnostics / Clutches/ 
Tyres now stocked 

We now do air conditioning servicing  
 

Time Served 

The new village hall grand opening 

mailto:vdavis1@btinternet.com
mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com


 

24 

Prunings 
 

The towering wigwams of runner beans are 
heart-warming.  This year could be one of the 
best, as long as I keep them adequately watered, 
and the ones we have had so far have been 
delicious.  I am finding it hard to cope with the 
swings between gloriously hot and sunny 
afternoons followed by mornings when the mist 
is so thick that I can’t see across the valley and I 
feel the need to put my socks back on!  We are 
threatened with thunder, but it seems to have 
happened all around, but not here.  Just one 
good downpour might clear the air, and would 
certainly save on the hose-pipes.   

The colours continue to be amazing:-  I have a 
blue Salvia which I got from Braithwaite’s when 
the lock-down first eased.  It is the deepest 
shade of blue imaginable.  I have it in a pot, and, 
as it may not be completely hardy, I must 
remember to put it under cover when the 
temperature drops. I really don’t want to lose it.  
The orange Gazanias are spectacular, but they 
don’t open up unless the sun shines.  Rudbeckia 
Goldsturm, on the other hand likes to look 
beautiful whatever the weather, and even under 
this morning’s low cloud it is brilliant. 

It is time to start looking at bulbs for next 
Spring, and the tempting offers are flooding in 
to the in-tray.  I have to resist them as I still 
have unspent gift tokens to use, and need to 
check if the phone lines are open again at Sarah 
Raven, as one of them can’t be spent on-line.  
Technology is wonderful, but only when it is 
playing the game.   

I have two small stone troughs at the end of 
the front wall. One has worked well and is full 
of small Thymes and an Erodium with some tiny 
Iris in the Spring. The other manages to be 
permanently full of weeds.  Time to start again!  
When I have some more small bulbs they will 
go in and then I shall top it off with 2 small 
Hebes I found the other day and complete with 
more dwarf Thyme.  If I fill it full enough the 
weeds won’t have as much chance. 

Since we installed the big water butt I have 
used the hose pipe much less and now almost all 
the pots and tubs on the patio have a saucer of 
sorts to save any water that runs through.  The 
only ones without catching trays are the square 
ceramic pots which I want to keep by the porch 
door, not least because they were a bit 
expensive.  Note to self, “No more square pots 
unless they have an internal reservoir!”  Apart 

from a selection of commercial plant saucers I 
have used a plethora of ex-kitchen kit.  A 
visiting neighbour said jokingly, “That looks 
like a frying pan!” Well, it was before my other 
half took the handle off.  That sort of re-cycling 
fits well with my inescapable tendency to hoard 
rubbish – just in case it might be useful. 

Good luck! And whatever you grow, take time 
to enjoy it. 

Rose Rambler 

YORKSHIRE FOOT CLINIC  

Podiatry/Chiropody 
Nails . Corns . Callus 

Ingrowing Nails  
Biomechanical Assessment 

Alex Kravchenko, MChS, BSCh, BScPod(Hons) 
 

Tel. Hawes 01969 667449 or  
Richmond 850020 

       (now at Fringez’n Freckles) 



 

25 

 
 
 
 

 WENSLEYDALE TREE and 
 HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995) 

DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture) 
Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work: 

felling, crown thinning etc.   
Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.  

Tree stump removal.  
Hedge establishment and maintenance. 

 Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees. 
Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services. 

 treesinhawes@gmail.com 
01969 667364 or 07811 576108 

Bainbridge Village Store 
 

Located within Sycamore Hall 
Open Monday-Saturday 

 

(check shop or Facebook  
for opening times) 

 

Open to all come, come see 
our extensive range of goods 

Tony Lambert 
Garden Maintenance  

Landscaping, Dry Stone Walling 
  

01969 663651 or 07748 074631 
www.tony-lambert.co.uk 

 
 
 

 
 

END OF SEASON! 
Lots of end of season reductions. Come and see 

what’s on offer or check our website 
 

CHRISTMAS IS COMING! 
 Indoor & Outdoor Ornaments 

Tree Decorations, Garden Gift Ideas, National 
Garden Gift Vouchers  

Coming Soon! 
CHRISTMAS TREES 
Fresh Foliage and Holly Wreaths 

 

Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 5ET 
 

Tel: 01969 625397 
www.wensleydalegardencentre.co.uk 

 

Open 10am—4pm Tuesday to Sunday 
 

 
 

⚫ City & Guilds qualified 
⚫ Fully insured   ⚫ Certificates issued 
⚫ Prompt professional service 
⚫ Bird guards and cowls fitted 
⚫ NO MESS - NO FUSS! 

 

Martin Tradewell 
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP 

01969 640099 
Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS 
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk 

mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk


 

26 

Support Available to Create New 
Dales Woodland 

 

Grants are now available to help create new 
native broadleaf woodland in the Yorkshire 
Dales and surrounding areas. Trees are one of 
the best ways of combating the climate crisis as 
well as being vital for wildlife and our 
wellbeing. 

Yorkshire Dales Millennium Trust’s (YDMT) 
woodland creation programme, which is 
supported by players of People’s Postcode 
Lottery, is open to anyone who owns or 
manages land and will help plant woodland of 
any size including the costs of fencing and 
planting. 

 Carol Douglas, Woodland Officer at YDMT, 
said: “We’re delighted to be offering support to 
those individuals and groups who want to create 
beautiful woodlands that everyone can enjoy. If 
you have a desire to create woodlands for the 
future then please get in touch for an initial 
conversation about the process. The next 
application deadline is  September 7th.”  

The scheme forms a key part of Clapham-
based charity’s ‘Together for Trees’ campaign, 
which aims to plant an additional 40,000 trees 
this winter to reach its ambitious target of 
100,000 trees.  

To date, YDMT has supported the planting of 
1.5 million trees in the Dales and surrounding 
areas ensuring long term conservation, 
landscape and environment benefits. 

For further details contact Carol 
Douglas, carol.douglas@ydmt.org or call 01524 
251002. Forms and guidance are available at 
https://www.ydmt.org/what-we-do/tree-
planting/woodland-grants. 

From Head to Foot 
 

Fringez’n Freckles, who look after clients from 
head to foot, are moving from the top of the 
town to the bottom, in fact To Town Foot from 
September 1st. 

Carol Moore is taking over the premises 
vacated by Flairs and Graces, and will continue 
to provide all the services she offered up in her 
Market Place salon. She’ll be joined by Jen 
(Beautifully Simple) whose hair and beauty 
treatments will be available. Also, Lottie will be 
offering a barber service on Wednesday nights 
6.00pm to 9.00pm. This should be popular with 
all the chaps who work in the daytime. 

Fingers crossed that Fringez’n Freckles, if BT 
do their stuff, will have the same phone number 
as before 01969 667449. If you have trouble 
getting through on the first few days then email 
Carol on info@fringeznfreckles.co.uk.  

REDMIRE PRIVATE HIRE 
Local and long distance. 
Rail and hotel transfers. 
24 hour airport service. 

Advance bookings advisable. 
8-seater available: 

01969 625635 or 07950 662785 
email:cabit@supanet.com 

Dales Garage 
Services we provide 

Exhaust, Diagnostics, Brakes, Welding 
Suspension, Timing Belts, Clutches, Batteries 

Tyres, Services, All makes and models 
 

Unit 2, Hawes Ind Estate, Brunt Acres Road 
Hawes DL8 3UZ  

www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1 
 

Call – James 07399513605 
          Tyler 07376487776 

Portable Appliance  
Testing (PAT) 

 

   Hawes DL8 3NT 
 

   Certificates & Reports supplied on 
each appliance tested.                                   

Please call for free quote and advice  
    

Wayne Webster 01969 666020 
or  07766 640905 

http://www.together-for-trees.org/
mailto:carol.douglas@ydmt.org
https://www.ydmt.org/what-we-do/tree-planting/woodland-grants
https://www.ydmt.org/what-we-do/tree-planting/woodland-grants
mailto:info@fringeznfreckles.co.uk
http://www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1


 

27 

Children’s Story Writing Competition 
Postponed to 2021 

 

We are sorry to say we will not be running the 
newsletter’s story writing competition for 2020. 
Most children entered the competition in 
previous years with support from teachers in 
their Primary Schools in September and 
October. This autumn children will be catching 
up with missed work and schools working hard 
to ensure both staff and pupils are able to work 
in a safe environment. We therefore decided that 
we should postpone the competition until 
September 2021. We are sure that we can have 
another great competition next year with the full 
support of all our local Primary Schools.  

 
 
 
 
 

For all your legal requirements  
offering a full range of services. 
Hawes  DL8 3QL, Tel 667171   

email;hawes@hallandbirtles.co.uk 
and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard, 

DL8 5AS, Tel 01969 625526. 
email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk  

 
Regulated and authorised by the  
Solicitors Regulation Authority  

GAYLE MILL 
TIMBER SERVICES 

 

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all 
your needs. 

Timber sales of local larch, ash, 
beech and sycamore cut and  
delivered for your own project. 
Mobile saw mill to cut your own 

trees into planks or beams,  
logs and firewood. 

Ring 01969 667320 or  07967 844636 
for further details 

HAWES POST OFFICE 
 in the Community Office 

 

 OPENING TIMES: 
9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday 

9.00am to noon on Saturday  
Phone number: 01969 667201 

 

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE 
Post Office open at Bainbridge 

in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am 
Mondays and Wednesdays 

 
 

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE 
In Sykes House, Noon to 2.00pm  

Mondays and Wednesdays 

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL  
Your local electrician serving the dales and the 

surrounding areas 
Askrigg  

North Yorkshire  

Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve) 
Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com 

All of our products are hand made to order, from 
the smallest of sheds to the more elaborate 

designed summer houses. Our team of 
experienced joiners and specialists are on hand to 
advise and guide you, to help get the most of your 

product. 
We aim to deliver the highest quality buildings, 
tailor-made to your requirements using only the 
finest quality timber and ethically sourced. You 

can be reassured that we also care for the 
environment. 

Swan Farm, Redmire, 
Leyburn  DL8 4HA 
01969 625647  
castletimberbuildings@mail.com 

castletimberbuildings.com 

mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.com
mailto:Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk
mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com


 

28 

September 
    1 Leyburn Films re-start. See p.17.  
    7 Application deadline for woodland    
 grants. See p.26. 
  21 Start of collection of photos for the 
            ‘Story of Schools’ project. See p.5. 
  25 Closing date for responses to Local 

          Plan consultation. See p.29.  
 

Dales Countryside Museum 
 

We have reopened our doors, and we are 
pleased to be welcoming visitors back to the 
museum. 

To ensure your safety and that of our team 
members, we have made some changes to the 
way you visit and some areas of the site will 
look a little different. All visitors must pre-book 
a timed entry slot. Please go to our website at 
www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk to find 
out how to book. 

Exhibition 

The View from the Fells: In the Footsteps of 
Marie Hartley. Runs until November 9th. 

View from the Fells, an exhibition of 
collagraphs by printmaker Hester Cox, is the 
culmination of a two-year project inspired by 
the life and work of Marie Hartley MBE, artist, 
writer, cultural historian and the founder (with 
Joan Ingilby) of the Dales Countryside Museum. 
Hester was invited to print 127 of the wood 
engraving blocks created by and bequeathed to 
the Museum by Marie Hartley. She then spent a 
year researching Marie’s life and work, reading 
diaries, following the routes she took through 
the Dales and visiting the places written about in 
her books. This experience, together with the 
Yorkshire Dales landscape, has inspired Hester 
to create a stunning new body of work. 

Events 

At the moment we are unable to run our 
events programme. However we are monitoring 
the situation and will keep this under review as 
Government guidance changes. 

Sharing collections 

We are sharing our collections through social 
media and hope to develop new ways for people 
to get involved in activities inspired by our 
collections.  

MICHAEL MOORE & SON 
BUILDER AND PLASTERER 

Family Business  Est 1906 
 

Alterations, pointing, stonework,  
Roof work, garden patios, paths,  

plastering, insulated plaster 
boarding,  

Over-skimming Artex walls and 
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,  
underfloor heating, PVC sash 

windows.  
NO VAT TO PAY 

 

Tel: 01969 667045  
Mob: 07968 684942  

Hawes  DL8 3NS 

 
 

 
 

All aspects of Web site design. 
Visit:   www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk 

Email:   info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk 
Tel:   01969 666174  or  07931 822736 

Firewood 

Seasoned hardwood logs 
 

Tel:  01969 662692   
 Mob:  07970 629227 

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,  
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax 

purposes 

SEPTEMBER WHAT’S ON LISTING;   
please add these dates to your Diary 

http://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk
http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk


 

29 

Second Consultation Opens on 
Local Plan 

 

How many new homes a year should be built in 
the Yorkshire Dales National Park to sustain 
communities?  Would people like new 
development to be ‘zero carbon’?  And should 
planning policies support development that 
helps Dales farmers to intensify production?    

These  are  the main questions in 
‘Consultation No.2 – Exploring our options’, 
which  represents  the  next  step  in  the  
process  of creating a new Local Plan for the 
Yorkshire Dales National  Park. The  new Local 
Plan will contain the planning policies that will 
guide what  development  can  and  can’t  take  
place in the National Park from 2023 to 2040. 
The closing  date  for  responses  to  
‘Consultation No.2 – Exploring our options’ is 

Friday, September 25th.  The first consultation 
- ‘Consultation No.1 – Setting the agenda’ – 
closed in February, with 249 people and 26 
organisations submitting responses.   

Chairman of the Yorkshire Dales National 
Park Authority, Neil Heseltine, said: 
“Responses to the first consultation suggested 
that new housing, lower carbon development 
and on-farm developments were key areas of 
interest.   This second consultation gives people 
an opportunity to comment in detail on these 
subjects and help shape the planning policies 
that will be in place for most of this decade and 
the next.”  

“We are working very closely with the 
District Councils and County Councils who are 
responsible for housing and economic 
development.  Together we commissioned 
research on demographic changes, housing and 
socioeconomic trends in the National Park. The 
evidence in those reports makes for useful 
reading for anyone interested in the future of the 
National Park as a place to live and work.”   

“Although it’s encouraging that new 
affordable homes are currently under 
construction in West Witton in Richmondshire 
and Long Preston in Craven, getting affordable 
new homes built is still a big challenge. We 
would like to know how ambitious people think 
we need to be on house building to support 
future community sustainability. The National 
Park is a farmed landscape and we don’t want to 
lose that,  but we know that there are massive 
challenges facing upland farming, as well as 
some new opportunities.  Those opportunities 
will require very different types of 
development,  so we’d really like to know what 
people think.”     

Full details of how to respond to the 
consultation are available at https://
www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/park-authority/
living-and-working/planning-policy/local-plan-
2023-40/consultation-no-2-exploring-our-
options-ambitions/. 

Plastering   Alterations   Extensions 
Roof work   General Maintenance  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

667936 /  
07966 624649   

Hawes DL8 3RP 

Hawes Pizzas 
Open every day: 4.00pm - 11.00pm 

Except Tuesdays 
 

Tel 01969 667784 
Burtersett Road, Hawes 

 Edie Peacock            
Hairdressing 

        Hawes         

 Tuesday, Weds, Thurs, Friday  
Call: 07817 312906 

Views are being sought on house building in 
the National Park; in West Witton, 17 new 

homes are currently being constructed.  

https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/park-authority/living-and-working/planning-policy/local-plan-2023-40/consultation-no-2-exploring-our-options-ambitions/
https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/park-authority/living-and-working/planning-policy/local-plan-2023-40/local-plan-consultation/
https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/dales-people-engage-in-local-plan-process/
https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/13/2019/12/Socioeconomic-Wellbeing-Main-Report-November-2019.pdf
https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/park-authority/living-and-working/planning-policy/local-plan-2023-40/local-plan-process/


 

30 

  
          

      
         Page 

 

Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes     14 
Accountancy, Yorkshire Dales     31 
Advertising Rates and Contacts     32 
Alchemist’s Cottage Tea and Coffee Merchant  31 
Animal Care         9  
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant     16 
Aysgarth Falls Hotel      15 
 

Bainbridge Village Store      25 
Boiler Service — Efficient Heat       9 
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W.                17 
Bookkeeping —  Mike Reeves     11 
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son    28 
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted     17 
Builder, Peacock,        16 
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst     12 
Building and Restoration - Michael Watkinson    18  
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins      6 
Building Services, Fothergill M     29 
Butchers , Cocketts, Hawes       11  
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton     31 
 

Carpet Cleaning, Eco Dry      17 
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep     25 
Coach Excursions  - Bibby’s     23 
Coal Merchant, Peacock               19 
Cumbria Stove Centre              19 
 

Dales Garage       26 
Dales Web Solutions      28 
Decorator, Steve Raw, Hawes         18 
 

Eco Cleaning Products      13 
Edgley Garage, West Burton     23    
Electricians  - Teasdale      27 
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin     28 
 

Fabrics for sale       32 
Fabrics — Pennine Outdoor      15 
Films at Leyburn       32 
Flooring  -  NH       15 
   
Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn    25 
Garden Maintenance, Lambert Tony                   25 
Gayle Mill Timber Services                             27 
 
Hawes Country Store      13 
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton      20 
Hairdressing, Cut The Mustard, Leyburn    12 
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock     29 
Hairdressing, Fringez ‘n Freckles       7 
Hairdressing, Sycamore Hall       8 
Handyman — Dales View        3 
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite     25 
Health Foods         9 
Holiday Homes Letting — Ingrid Flute    26 
         
 
  

       
               
           
             
 

     
                         Page 
 

Indian Restaurant, Voujon in Hawes   14 
Ironing Service—Tracy Hume     4 
Iveson, J.R, T.V. and Audio      15 
 
Jeweller, Sumner, Hawes         9  
Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby     8 
Joiner, Snaizeholme      7 
Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions     9  
 

Kennels - Bladesdale    18 
                         

Learning Support for Children   19 
Logs, Springbank Logs, Hawes   16 
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood    28 
 

Massage, Jacqueline Beswick   20 
Massage, Mobile Therapist    15 
Monumental Sculptors, Parkin and Jackson    6 
Moorcock Inn     17 
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey    31 
 

Optician - Mike Addison    20 
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex   21 
 

Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes    7 
Pet & House Sitting, Home Run     4 
Pizzas  - Hawes Pizzas    29 
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J   17 
Portable Appliance Testing      26 
Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg    27 
Print Services, Pennine Print     25 
Print Sevices, Wensleydale Press     19 
Property Management Services     6 
       

Removals, Hoppers    19 
 

School of Dance       9 
Scrap Car and Commercials Collection  13 
Sewing Needs; Kearton    14 
Solicitor, Hall & Birtles     27 
Solicitors, McGarry                  11 
Stone House Hotel      20 
Sykes House, Askrigg    11    
   
Taxi, Peacock, Bainbridge    19 
Taxi, Private Hire, Redmire    26 
Tea Room, Corn Mill, Bainbridge   17 
Tea Room, Hamiltons, Aysgarth     6 
Tea Room, Mill Race, Aysgarth   13 
Timber Buildings, Castle Timber   27 
Travel Counsellors    16 
 

Vets  Bainbridge      23 
Vets, Wensleydale    31 
   
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes           16 
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen    25 
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg    15 
 

Yorkshire Foot Clinic    24 

Index to Advertisers                 



 

31 

 

Rainfall Figures for first six months of 2020 (in mm) 

 January February March April May  June Total 

for half 

year 

Hawes 168.0 472.0 173.0 13.0 40.0 202.0 1068.0 

Breconbar 91.4 331.5 108.5 11.6 31.4 134.4 708.8 

Carperby 92.0 272.0 102.0 11.0 33.5 144.5 655.0 

Askrigg 86.5 198.5 66.0 8.0 9.0 94.0 462.0 

Thorton Rust 

 

134.0 369.0 119.0 11.0 40.0 171.0 844.0 

We provide a broad range of accountancy 
and taxation services to our clients. 

Please feel free to contact Martin or Hazel. 
 

E-mail:  
info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk 

 

Telephone: 01969 678128 
 

Website: 
www.yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk 

W.S.HARTLE 
FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON 

Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb, 
Homemade Sausages and Burgers, 

Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders  
Tel: David on  01969 663302 or visit 

www.hartlebutchers.co.uk 

mailto:info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk
http://www.yorkshiredalesaccounatncy.co.uk


 

32 

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes  DL8 3NS 

Advertising 
 

  Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18  
(dependent on size) 

  There is a big reduction for six issues or 
more, so for six issues the totals are:       

 £25, £50 or £75 
 

Greetings etc. £2 
What’s ons (non-commercial)  are free      

 

Contact for adverts: 
     Barry Cruickshanks, Lilac House, Hawes  

01969 667458 
uwnlinput@gmail.com 

    

Whilst we try to ensure that all information is 
correct  we cannot be held legally responsible for 
omissions or inaccuracies  in articles, adverts or 
listings, or for any inconvenience caused.  Views 
expressed in articles are the sole responsibility of 
the person by-lined.  Articles by committee mem-

bers carry just their initials.   
We appreciate  being asked before any part of the 

Newsletter is reproduced. 

 

Postal Subscriptions 
 

If you would like to receive the Newsletter 
by post every month the cost is £14 per annum. 
Please send a cheque for this amount (made 
out to the Upper Wensleydale Newsletter) plus 

your full address details to Janet Thomson, 
Stone House, Thornton Rust, DL8 3AW. 

Published by 
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter 

Lilac House, The Holme, Hawes, DL8 3QR 
01969 667458 

 

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons, 
letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com 

 

Newsletters on line, simply search on 
“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”  

Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales 
Countryside Museum resources room. 

 

Editors: Barry Cruickshanks, 
 Kevin Davis, 

             
 

Committee: Malcolm Carruthers,  Karen Jones, 
Alastair Macintosh, Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,  

Janet  W. Thomson (Treasurer), 
 Peter C. Wood (Archives). 

 

Postal distribution: Derek Stephens  
 

Founded in 1995  
by the late Alan S. Watkinson 

Quality fabrics, etc. for crafts,  
quilting &  dressmaking  at         

The Shop on the hill, Hawes, 
 DL8 3QW or online at 

www.abbotstonehouse.com    
 

 01969 667988 / 07921 058803 

http://www.abbotstonehouse.com

